twelve (12) months immediately preceding the first incident 
giving rise to such liability; and  

(d) for all other liabilities which do not fall within sub-Clauses 13.4 
(a) to (c), shall not exceed the greater of £25,000 or an amount 
equivalent to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of 
the total Fees received by Bottomline from the Customer under 
the Agreement in the twelve (12) months immediately 
preceding the first incident giving rise to such liability. 

13.5 Subject to Clause 13.2, Bottomline shall not be liable to the

[...]

Agreement in the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the first incident giving rise to...
	(d) for all other liabilities which do not fall within sub-Clauses 13.4 (a) to (c), shall not exceed the greater of £25,000 or an amount equivalent to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the total Fees received by Bottomline from the Custome...

13.5 Subject to Clause 13.2, Bottomline shall not be liable to the Customer for any loss or damage (or any other liability) arising out of or in connection with:
	(a) defects, errors,